
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1914 

ANSWERED ON 27
TH

 JULY, 2017 
 

MAINTENANCE OF NHS IN TAMIL NADU 

 

1914.  SHRI PR. SENTHIL NATHAN: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

 
(a) whether the Union Government has allocated funds for the expansion and maintenance of 

National Highways (NHs) in the country including Tamil Nadu; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(c) the steps taken by the Union Government to provide amenities like Hotels, Shopping Centres, 

food courts, accident recovery centres along the National Highways; and 

(d) the funds allocated for the same during the last three years? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN) 

 

(a) to (d) State/ Union Territory (UT)–wise details of funds allocated for development and 

maintenance of National Highways (NHs) during the last three years and current year, including the 

funds allocated for the State of Tamil Nadu, are annexed.  

   

No separate funds are allocated for declaration of State Roads as new NHs/ expansion of 

NH network. 

   

Facilities such as restaurant/food court, low cost dhaba, telephone booth/ Automated Teller 

Machine (ATM), fuel station & minor repair shop, toilets, rest rooms for short-stay, kiosk for sale 

of miscellaneous sundry items, etc. are available for commuters on NHs.  

 

Government intends to provide facilities such as separate parking for cars, buses and trucks, 

restaurant/food court, low cost dhaba, telephone booth/ATM, fuel station & minor repair shop, rest 

rooms for short-stay, clean toilets, landscaping, kiosk for sale of miscellaneous sundry items, space 

for spreading Government welfare programme in a systematic and planned manner by setting up 

user-friendly wayside amenities along NHs. Wayside amenities now form part of major highway 

improvement projects. Beside, National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) has identified nearly 

183 sites for setting up such facilities; out of these, land for 63 sites is available with NHAI and bids 

for 16 sites have been invited with due date of receipt in August, 2017 and bids for remaining sites 

are being invited shortly. A Project Management Consultant (PMC) has been appointed to assist in 

overall implementation of the project and to engage specialized firms for developing and operating 

these facilities. Further, Ministry grants access permission to the retail outlets located along the NHs. 

As per the licence agreement signed as part of granting such access permission, it is mandatory for 

retail outlets to provide toilet and drinking water facilities to the users. 



No separate funds are allocated for providing such way side amenities, etc., on NHs.  

 

The Ministry is implementing a National Highway Accident Relief Service Scheme 

(NHARSS) under which ambulances and cranes are provided to the State Governments to take the 

accidents’ victims to the nearest hospital and to evacuate the damaged vehicles from the road 

accidents’ site on the NHs. NHAI also provides ambulances at every toll plaza on the completed 

corridor of NHs.    

 

The State-wise details of the funds transferred by the Ministry for procurement of cranes/ 

ambulances during 2015-16 and 2016-17 were as follows:- 

  

(Amount in Rs.) 

Sl. 

No. 
States 2015-16 2016-17 Remarks 

1. Jammu & Kashmir 13,46,40,000/- -- For basic life 

support 

ambulances 
2. Sikkim   3,06,90,000/- -- 

3. Mizoram 49,50,000/- 4,11,260/- 

4. Andhra  Pradesh -- 1,89,00,000/- For Cranes 

  

 No such funds were released to the States during 2014-15. 

 



 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1914 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017 ASKED BY SHRI PR. SENTHIL NATHAN 

REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF NHS IN TAMIL NADU   

State/ UT –wise details of funds allocated for development of NHs during the last three years and 

current year 
 

(Amount in Rs. crore) 

Sl. 

No. 
States/ UTs/ Schemes/ Agency 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 Andhra Pradesh 221.45 1,039.42 2,010.31 950.48 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.50 2.40 100.00 40.00 

3 Assam 141.76 78.79 177.44 246.31 

4 Bihar 276.65 706.92 1,362.64 994.10 

5 Chhattisgarh 71.25 359.94 1,553.30 366.35 

6 Goa 17.72 120.00 400.00 600.00 

7 Gujarat 206.96 228.60 251.87 112.79 

8 Haryana 60.48 90.00 150.00 170.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 134.57 140.00 210.95 171.45 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 25.00 40.06 30.00 

11 Jharkhand 63.83 35.00 200.00 240.00 

12 Karnataka 269.72 633.43 783.52 908.66 

13 Kerala 67.18 132.24 259.89 172.77 

14 Madhya Pradesh 239.23 937.76 1,760.00 400.00 

15 Maharashtra 190.04 431.20 1,371.92 4,431.88 

16 Manipur 32.60 40.00 25.25 242.38 

17 Meghalaya 43.30 15.00 41.27 59.94 

18 Mizoram 39.53 35.00 40.00 72.00 

19 Nagaland 46.20 50.00 50.00 190.00 

20 Odisha 322.99 591.44 925.55 587.84 

21 Punjab 2,328.04 1,852.26 2,740.50 250.61 

22 Rajasthan 107.16 849.95 964.83 301.57 

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 167.13 337.02 575.00 200.00 

25 Telangana 210.79 661.00 380.00 447.50 

26 Tripura 0.00 5.00 5.00 100.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 493.81 1,530.34 1,849.02 1,184.94 

28 Uttarakhand 169.51 245.92 332.62 241.37 

29 West Bengal 283.61 808.95 1,333.62 621.00 

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 14.61 2.00 0.13 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 4.95 1.00 2.00 5.00 

32 Delhi 0.02 1.00 1.00 5.00 

33 Puducherry 12.73 20.00 20.00 10.00 

34 Other projects under NH(O)* 758.05 511.00 791.38 0.00 

35 
National Highways Authority of India 

(NHAI)- Cess*  
6,885.89 15,420.00 2,326.50 14,429.45 

36  NHAI- Toll*   5,448.00 6,500.00 7,500.00 8,462.14 

37  NHAI- NH(O) *   600.00 370.27 5,389.02 0.00 

38 

National Highways & Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Ltd. 

(NHIDCL) under NH(O)*  

- 1.15 72.20 100.00 

39 
Border Roads Organization (BRO)* 

 
292.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 



 

Sl. 

No. 
States/ UTs/ Schemes/ Agency 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

40 

Special Accelerated Road 

Development Programme for North-

East Region (SARDP-NE) including 

Arunachal Package*   

3,000.00 4,900.00 4,520.00 5,265.00 

41 

 Special Programme for development 

of Roads In Left Wing Extremism 

affected Area (LWE) including 

Development of Vijayawada-Ranchi 

Road  

1,174.00 1,121.00 760.00 900.00 

42 
 Externally Aided Projects – Technical 

Assistance works#  
276.00 22.00 59.38 69.00 

 
 Sub- Total  24,672.26 40,852.00 41,336.16 43,581.53 

43  IEBR / Borrowings by NHAI*  7,611.11 42,694.50 59,279.00 59,279.00 

 
 Grand Total  32,283.37 83,546.50 1,00,615.16 1,02,860.53 

*- State/UT wise allocations are not made. 

#-figures for 2014-15 Include total  allocation for NH works also 



 

State/ UT –wise details of funds allocated for maintenance of NHs during the last three years and 

current year 

(Amount in Rs. crore) 

Sl. 

No. 
States/ UTs/ Agency/ Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 Andhra Pradesh 157.00 143.41 129.87 58.20 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 19.00 31.16 36.63 29.75 

3 Assam 48.50 88.50 136.50 73.34 

4 Bihar 204.50 108.50 104.77 57.05 

5 Chhattisgarh 89.50 66.03 51.00 35.21 

6 Goa 55.36 32.31 34.13 21.70 

7 Gujarat 126.00 146.37 121.69 88.01 

8 Haryana 25.40 57.33 56.31 45.91 

9 Himachal Pradesh 43.00 64.42 94.85 74.92 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 9.52 10.34 10.28 

11 Jharkhand 51.00 100.50 91.26 50.26 

12 Karnataka 145.50 117.96 204.53 96.70 

13 Kerala 152.50 71.72 115.46 86.77 

14 Madhya Pradesh 40.25 22.27 24.35 36.05 

15 Maharashtra 129.00 225.30 319.23 129.72 

16 Manipur 13.00 31.00 27.86 30.99 

17 Meghalaya 18.00 40.80 57.83 94.16 

18 Mizoram 21.00 36.67 64.36 124.68 

19 Nagaland 30.50 44.93 47.77 55.08 

20 Odisha 103.50 63.92 88.39 51.17 

21 Punjab 69.00 87.67 78.00 57.49 

22 Rajasthan 160.50 104.38 64.91 77.38 

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 1.99 6.28 

24 Tamil Nadu 175.00 157.66 156.66 68.79 

25 Telangana 86.00 118.18 117.15 47.77 

26 Tripura 1.25 6.09 52.78 43.72 

27 Uttar Pradesh 284.50 229.85 140.27 101.73 

28 Uttarakhand 52.00 75.03 52.67 21.88 

29 West Bengal 73.40 91.32 93.47 56.88 

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 15.00 2.17 1.49 1.11 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.00 0.12 0.00 0.11 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.07 

34 Delhi 0.00 0.62 0.00 0.98 

35 Puducherry 2.50 3.41 1.21 1.94 

 
Sub Total (States/ UTs) 2,395.66 2,380.49 2,577.73 1,736.08 

36 
 National Highways Authority of 

India (NHAI)*  
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

37 

 National Highways & Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Ltd. 

(NHIDCL)*  

- 50.00 52.00 50.00 

38 Border Roads Organization (BRO)* 93.50 140.00 115.00 100.00 

39 Traffic Census 10.00 - - - 

40 Bridge Management System - 3.68 1.80 3.54 

41 Machinery & Equipment- Non Plan 0.09 - - - 

 
Sub-Total (Agencies/ Others) 203.59 293.68 268.80 253.54 

 
 Grand Total  2,599.25 2,674.17 2,846.53 1,989.62 

*- State/UT wise allocations are not made. 

***** 


